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In the Sixth Five Year Plan, the
'people who crossed constituted 13
per cent. ;

MR. CHAIRMAN Ne, no,
you are not anwvering the Member’s
question. The question i whather in
Rajasthan the number of people
below the poverty-line has increased.
His point is :hat poverty has in-
creased.

SHRI RAMANAND YADAYV :
No, Sir. Rather poverty has gone
up. (Interruptions) T am sorry. Sir,
[ correct myself. I am sorry for the
wrong reply which T gave.qg qZ= 3@t
Tgt WEC 4T E 33 TEEE § 36 TWE
The Central Government has
written to the State Government to
. take steps to plug the loopholes which
are there. The investment which we
are making is not properly utilised.
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w5 TRl @ EEAT FT W 8
FifF qUEeT Il fasa & wadT @Iw
w0 ¥ fod zET 49T dreMT §E
frar & 1 9o A A R -
o w1 geATes (RAT S, ATE
£ ot=Ea & zeATed fEan wE.
Fofpamas & fomgme # zEidr
argr &7 @1 W@ & 1 We hawe
written to all Staie Governments.

MR. CHAIRMAN Next

question.

Establishment of Wakf Boards in the
States

#64. DR. MOHD. HASHIM
KIDWAI : Will the Minister of
WELFARE be pleased to state *

(2) the extent to which the efforts
of the Central Government have beein
a success in establiching Wakf Boards
in those States in which such boards
were non-existent :

(b) the names of such States in
which Wakf Boards had been set up
recently ;

(c) the measures taken by the
Central Government to protect the
Wakf property from unauthorized and
illegal occuspation : and

(d) the total income and expe}ld'x-
ture of the different State W a}f.f
Boards during the last two years !

THE MINISTER OF STATEOF
THE MINISTRY OF WELFARE
(DR. RAJENDRA KUMARI
BAJPAI) : (a) and (b) Undet the
Wakf Act, 1954, a Wakf Board ca®
be set up by the Government of 2
State/ Union Territory. No State Govt
is reported to have set up Board.
recently under the Wakf Act, 4.

(c) Under the Wakf Act, 1034
the general suparvision of all ihe
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- Wakfs in a State is the responsibility
of the Wakf Board established by
the State Government. The Wakf
Boards have been directed to be
vigilant against encroachments. The
State Governments have bevn acked
to render necessary support to prevent
encroachment sand gtt occupation
by public agencies settled through
administrative measures.

(d) A Statement is laid on the
Table of the House.

Statement
Statement showing total income
and expenditure of Wakf Boards set
up under the Wakf Act, 1954 during
last two years.

Total

Year Total
Income  Expenditure
- Rs. Rs.
1984-85 2,14,53,787 2,16,13,198
1985-86 2,45,06,536* 2,17,98,768*

*The figures are not complete

since information in respect of
the Wakf Boards of Assam,
Karpataka, Meghalaya, Orissa
and part of Punjab Wak{ Board
is not available.

MR. 'CHAIRMAN Next
Question No. 64... (Interruptions). We
have spent 27 minutes on this ques-
tion. Therefore, next question.

. SHRI CHATURANAN
MISHRA :*

MR. CHAIRMAN : Nothing
will go on record.

SHRI CHATURANAN
MISHRA :*

MR. CHAIRMAN Don’t

record. Mr. Chaturanan Mishra
please sit down. I have called the
next question.

*Not recorded.
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DR. MOHD. Hashim KIDWALI: Sir,
would Jike to know from the Minister
what further steps the Union Govern-
ment would take to persuade the
State Governments to set up Wakf
Boards where these are not existing?

DR. RAJENDRA - KUMARI
BAJPAI : Sir, the Central Govern-
ment is in constant touch with those
States where Wakf Boards are not
existing. We hope that when the pro~
posals are received from these State
Governments, we - will be able to
extend this Act to those States also.

DR. MOHD. HASHIM KIDWATI:
‘May I know from the Minister,
if the State Governments fail
to protect the Wakf Board property
from encroachment, what action the
Government of India propose to take -
against those States ? :

DR. * RAJENDRA KUMARI
BAJPAI : Sir, I could not hear the
question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He ha¥
asked : what action do you propose
to take against those State
Governments which fail to protect
Wakf Board property ? - .

DR. RAJENDRA KUMARI
BAJPAL: Those States where Wakf
Boards are not existing.

DR MOHD. HASHIM KID-
WAI : Regarding encroachment.
' .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Do you
want to put the question again.

DR. - MOHD. HASHIM
KIDWALI : Yes, Sir. What action the
Central Government would take
against those State Governments
which fail to protect the Wakf Board
property ? .

MR. CHAIRMAN : That is

exactly what I have asked.
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SOME HCN. MEMEBERS : En-
croachment of Wakf Board property.

DR. RAJENDRA KUMARI
BAJPAT : Sir, there is a 15-point
programme for the weifare of the
minorities. In that programme this
18 one of the points. (Interruptions)

SHRI K. MOHANAN : Sir,
what is the answer ?
DR. RAJENDRA  KUMARI

BAJPAIL 1 am saying that....
(Interruptions). 1t is under that
programme we have written to all the
State Governments that wherever

there are encroachments in graveyards, ™

maosques, etc., the State Governments
should take appropriate action.

MR. CHAIRMAN Mr. D.C.
Prashant.
SHRI K. MOHANAN Sir,

this is something unfortunate. I do not
want to interfere and disturb the
Minister But when the answer is not
upto the point, I am forced to
_interfere. Sir, what was the question
and what was her answer ?
(Interruptions). What action you arg
proposing to take against those State
Governments which have not consti-
tuted the Wakf Boards ?

RAJENDRA KUMARI

DR.
BAJPAI That 1 have already
answered.

MR. CHAIRMAN Mr.

Prashant. (Interruptions).

DR. RAJENDRA KUMARI
BAJPAL : Sir, I had already answered
that question. Sir, I have answered this
question first and I was answering the
other question later. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr.
Prashant.

) SHRI DHARAM CHANDER
PR ASHANT : Sir, will the honour-
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able Minister kindly inform the
House whether the State Governiments
have informed the Centre about the
functioning of these Boards in the
different States and whether they are
functioning properly or not and
whether there is any misappropria-
tion of funds anywhere ? Has there
been any report made to the Centre ?

DR. RAJENDRA KUMARI
BAJPAI : Sir, it is very difficult to
answer just now whether there is
misappropriaticn or not. Thisis only
assumed. Only on presumpiion, Sir,
he is asking such a qucstion.

MR. CHAIRMAN Yes, Mr.
Salve.
SHRI N.K.P. SALVE : Sir, the

functioning of the Wakf Boards in
the different States is in an appalling
and lamen table state. The honourable
Minister has expressed her helpless-
ness and enumerated and catalogued
the reasons as to why the Cenire
cannot effectively do anything to
improve the functioning and working
of these Wakf Boards. In view of the
fact that a more onerous liability is
being cast on these Wak{ Boards,
especially after the law about the
divorced Muslim women has been
passed, may] know from the honour-
able Minister whether she would
consider shifting the subject from List
IT in the Seventh Schedule to List III
of the Constitution ?

SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERJEE :
How can they do it ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : It is a
suggestion for action. Mrs. Bajpai,
you please say that it isa suggestion
for action. (Interruptions).

DR. RAJENDRA KUMARI
BAJPAT : Sir, it is a suggestion for
action. (Interruptions).

-MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr.

Quisen.

Now,



3y Oral Answers

"SHRI MOSTAFA  BIN
QUASEM Sir, it is common

knowledge and it is also evident from
the statementsupplied bythe honour-
able Minister with reference to part
-{(d) of the original question that the
financial position of the State Wakf
Boards is very very dismal. In fact,
financially they are running in deficit.
Inthis context, may I know fromthe
honourable Minister whether the
Government of India has made any
financial assistance to the S:ate Wakf
Boards since the enactmerit of the
Muslim Women (Protection of Rights
onDivorcz) Actsincethat Act cont-
tains a Utopian provision that at one
stage the s.ate Wakf Boards may be
called upon to providemaintenance
to divorced Mustim women and, if so,
what is the amout of such assistance
given to the State Wakf Boards ?

Secondly, Sir, I would like to
know whether the honourable Minis-
ter has any information as to how
much amount has been spent by the
State Wakf Boards on this account.

DR. RAJENDRA KUMARI
BAJPAI : Sir, this Act has been
passed very recently and itis too

-early to say anything about this or to
assess anything. The Wakf Boards
are if all the States helping the desti-
tutes, widows and other helpless
people. So, when the time will come,
we can examine these things.

. MR.CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr.
Jagatpal Singh.

I AT Ferg TR
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sfadt T g I=aad
T, I9%, 1S FT TS TIIHE 3G 2 )
_F @ § guw (AkwET 2§,
s fewdie g1 & o §  zasr
3ET § | da@ TaAHT TAF| ST FEAT
T FEEr g ' '

ot wftwdt FAR . wWAE Ty
ofy wgea, & war wEYaqT ¥ W
=g, o faed famt, eft 5=~ av fip -
TR AE H TETLT AT qH FHR g
& H FATI(TATH AT ST quT
1 IF fege A1 A wrefeg F@T
g, fowd  agi s W w@w ¥
AlyF AT gEest ¥ wEr or
5 o a1 § vzEd & R @R
T’ A A wEEE ag wEN E
W & W 9w qeT wEar
g fF w0 2q¥ 7= odtes wiw A
TEdr &

- AT T g T

aamfy S, @ @ W war
6 A F el T § afew &y
7g 7 & € W @t 3wy
g 1| AfF7 3@ wggr ax § 7g oY
TR Al g o qw ant
@ g §ifF tead dw oA oy
q%, 1984 &1 % qE nieiz
fasr @ T oGt o sER T
g9 F A & awad g 5 gw oed
FIHL.... :

MR. CHAIRMAN : Now, the
Question Hour is over. '



